STATE OF CALIFORNIA Gavin Newsom, Governor
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION -

505 VAN NESS AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3298

March 7, 2025

Dustin Joseph, AICP

LS Power Grid California, LLC
16150 Main Circle Drive, Suite 310
Chesterfield, MO 63017

Ms. Jo Lynn Lambert

Counsel for Pacific Gas & Electric Company
707 Brookside Avenue

Redlands, California

Re: Data Request #2 for LS Power Grid California, LLC’s Collinsville 500/230 Kilovolt Substation Project
(A.24-07-018)

Dear Mr. Joseph and Ms. Lambert:

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) Energy Division CEQA Unit submits the attached Data
Request #2 associated with LS Power Grid California, LLC’s (LSPGC) Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity (CPCN) Application (A.24-07-018) for the Collinsville 500/230 Kilovolt (kV) Substation Project.
Attachment A of this data request contains questions and requested information applicable to both LSPGC
and Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E). The CPUC is requesting that LSPGC and PG&E submit separate
responses to this data request by April 2, 2025, as outlined below.

B |SPGC: Please respond to all data requests (DRs), including DR-1 through DR-19.

B PG&E: Please respond to the DRs where information is requested regarding PG&E project components or
activities, including DR-1, DR-4, DR-5, DR-10, DR-10, and DR-18.

Please direct questions related to this request to me at Connie.Chen@cpuc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

connes chun
Connie Chen
Project Manager, Energy Division
Attachment A: Data Request #2

cc: Aaron Lui, Panorama
Michelle Wilson, Energy Division Program and Project Supervisor


mailto:Connie.Chen@cpuc.ca.gov

Attachment A: Submittal Review Form

Document(s) Submitted: Application and Proponent’s Environmental Assessment (PEA) for LS Power
Grid's Collinsville 500/230 kV Substation Project (project)

Application Proponent’s Environmental Assessment (PEA) for LS Power Grid's
Collinsville 500/230 kV Substation Project (project)

Review Form Number: 4

Description: Data Request #2

From: California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and Panorama Environmental
Inc. (Panorama)

To: LS Power Grid California, LLC (LSPGC)

Date Submitted: March 7, 2025

DETERMINATION

0 Meets CPUC Requirements, No Additional Information Needed
[J Does not Meet CPUC Requirements (see Deficiencies below)
Additional Data Needed (see Data Requests below)

REPORT OVERVIEW

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) has identified data requests in LS Power Grid California,
LLC’s (LSPGC) Application (A.24-07-018) and Proponent’s Environmental Assessment (PEA) for a Certificate
of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) for the Collinsville 500/230 Kilovolt (kV) Substation Project.
Data requests were identified using the CPUC Guidelines for Energy Project Applications Requiring CEQA
Compliance: Pre-filing and Proponent’s Environmental Assessments (November 2019) (PEA Checklist).
Deficiencies are presented in Table 1. Data requests are presented below.



TABLE 1

DATA REQUESTS

PEA Section 3: Project Description

Section/Page
Reference

CPUC Comment

DR-1: Review of Admin Draft EIR Project Description
On February 27, 2025, the CPUC shared a copy of the Admin Draft EIR Project

Request
ID

DATA REQUESTS

CPUC Request

LSPGC Response

EIR Admin Draft | Description (dated 2/19/25) with LSPGC and PG&E including a copy of T
: T ; e CPUC requests responses from LSPGC and PG&E by March 14, 2025 (e.g., as
PrOJGQt . Appendlx A Detail 'Roqte Maps. The CPUC requested that LSPGC and PG&E A tracked change edits and responses to the comments).
Description review the information in these documents for accuracy and completeness, and
to respond to the requests for clarification or additional information directed
identified in the comment bubbles.
DR-2: Submarine Cable Depth, Erosion Projections, and Maintenance Please explain if a specific depth for the submarine cable would be targeted to address the
The revised PEA Project Description currently states: ... The submarine cables A findings in the Seabed Morphology Analysis report to reduce the potential erosion and
would be buried 6 to 15 feet below the sediment surface, or as specified by exposure of the cables?
engineering and/or permitting agency requirements, to protect them from B What is the maximum depth possible the submarine cables could be installed using the jet-
o mechanical damage... sled method proposed?
Deficiency Report | The erosion/deposition projections in the Seabed Morphology Analysis report o ain what maint vities/st \d be taken to determine if submari
#1; DR-2 (January 20, 2025) prepared by Coast & Harbor Engineering suggests exposure case explain what maintenance activities/steps would be taken to determine It submarine
PEA Section of the submarine cable could occur after 25 years. If the cable becomes C cables have become exposed (such as periodic studies or inspections), what risks would
3.3.4.1.2 and exposed, it may be at increased risk of damage, such as due to an anchor strike occur if the submarine cables were exposed, and what maintenance activities could occur
3.56.4.1 or from sand mining activities/dredging. More information is needed about how to rebury or cover the cables after they are initially installed.
LSPGC would determine the appropriate submarine cable depth to minimize
risks to the submarine cables, and what installation depths are possible usin
the proposed jet-sled. In addition, more information is r?eeded aFtJ)out possibleg D If cables become damaged and they must be replaced, could the cables be removed from
maintenance of subrﬁarine cableé if they were left exposed and were to be the waterway and disposed of or would they be abandoned within the Delta riverbed.
damaged.
DR-3: Submarine Cable Depth
The revised PEA Project Description currently states: “...The submarine cables
PEA Section \évr?uilr?et:ir?ugiz /irto ;rsnfﬁt?r: bealoglherzeﬂ;?;?;;;rfta;e,ré)t;its tizfr?pr?)%by Please provide a map and GIS data identifying the submarine cable routes and minimum
3.3.4.1.2 and megchanica? dama ep " gagencyreq OP A installation depths that would be met following USACE directions. The maps should identify
3'5.6' 4' 1 . ge... o -~ the widths of federal navigation channels and other features where these depths must be
9-0.4. According to USACE, USACE have identified specific areas where the cable achieved.
should be buried at a minimum of 10 feet or a minimum of 15 feet, as well as
other areas where less than 10 feet are acceptable. Specific locations and
minimum cable depths consistent with the USACE directions are requested.
PEA Section DR-4: Water Use by Entity/Component Please provide a detailed breakdown of water use volume by LSPGC project components
35101 Water | The revised PEA Project description provides the estimated water use volume A and PG&E project components, including for the construction and operation of each
U.sé . combined for all project components (what is the value?). A further breakdown component. Identify and provide estimated values for each activity that would or could
and explanation of estimated water use and volumes are needed. require the use of water.
:,F: %'A; S ﬁ(_:tg):“ q DR-5: Waste Volumes by Entity/Component A Please provide a breakdown of waste volume estimates by LSPGC vs PG&E project
P | components.
Waste




DATA REQUESTS

Section/Page

CPUC Comment Request CPUC Request LSPGC Response
Reference ID
The revised PEA project description states that construction debris volumes are
estimated at a total of 2,750 cubic yards. A breakdown of this information is
needed by LSPGC vs PG&E project components.
_ _ _ Please explain the potential risk to proposed project facilities or personnel working at the
DR-6: Wind Turbine Throw Distances facilities associated with adjacent wind turbines, such as but not limited to a thrown blade.
NA Additional information is needed regarding the potential risks, positioning, and A Identify the height ranges of adjacent wind turbines and explain the potential hazard area
design considerations associated with the proposed project’s locations adjacent where blades could be thrown, and how the proposed project facilities would or would not
to existing wind turbines. be within these zones. Please explain if and how this risk has been considered in the siting
and design of the proposed project.
Please explain the process for coordinating construction activities associated with the
NA DR-7: Underground Telecommunication Lines Interconnection A underground telecommunication line in the City of Pittsburg, where the line would be
Construction located adjacent to the Marine Community Center and on the associated property. Clarify
how access would be maintained to the community center and parking area/driveway.
DR-8: Proposed Substation Property Size
The revised PEA Project Description states that “LSPGC would obtain rights for
an approximately 32-acre portion of a parcel from an existing private
PEA Section landowner...” and that this area includes the temporary construction areas Please explain how the 32-acre substation property was determined and where the limits
310.2 needed to construct the substation, as well as the potential 4-acre future A of the proposed property. Does the property extend north or east of Stratton Lane and if so,
T buildout area. The area identified for the substation in the GIS data that was where?
provided is 28.8 acres, which includes the surrounding temporary and
permanent workspaces and potential future buildout area south and west of
Stratton Lane.
PEA Section 5.3: Air Quality
Section/Page CPUC Comment Request CPUC Request LSPGC Response
Reference ID
Uncontrolled Scenario (Data Request #1, DR-3C follow-up)
Baseline requested the uncontrolled emission scenario to be analyzed in the previous
round of review. However, the uncontrolled emission scenario was not added to the
PEA, Section revised HRA. LSPGC states that because the APM was provided by the applicant as a part
5.3.4.4, page 5.3- of the Project Description (PD), the uncontrolled scenario would not be a project condition,
22 _ . and therefore not analyzed. This statement is not consistent with CPUC CEQA
Deficiency Report DR-9: Health Risk Assessment ' ' compliance guidelines for Pre-filing and PEA as well as Office of Environmental Health
#1 DEF-13 In Response #2 to Data Request #2, LSPGC provided a Health Risk A Hazard Assessment's (OEHHA's) Guidance Manual for Preparation of Health Risk
Health Risk Assessment (Ldn Consulting, Inc. February 2025). Staff with Baseline Assessments (2015) which required that AQ section should “include a summary of
Assessment Environmental Consulting have identified the follow-up data requests listed in uncontrolled AQ emissions (prior to application of any APMs) and controlled AQ emissions
(HRA) the columns to the right. (after application of APMs). Clearly identify the assumptions that were applied in the
Data R (41 controlled emissions estimates.” Although this requirement is for criteria air pollutant
DE%‘ ﬁgies : emissions, the health risk assessment should be prepared in a manner that is consistent
e with the rest of the AQ section.
Please revise the HRA so the uncontrolled emission scenario is analyzed.
B Averaging Period (Data Request #1, DR-3E follow-up)




Section/Page CPUC Comment

DATA REQUESTS

‘ CPUC Request

Please update the averaging period for both the Collinsville Substation and the Pittsburg
Substation based on the most up-to-date project description. The discrepancies for the
Collinsville Substation was listed in the previous round of review. For the PG&E Substation
Modifications, PD Table 3-12 shows that the estimated total number of active workdays for
(denoted as P-19 of Attachment 5.3-A) should be 102 working days (June 2026 to October
2026), not 250 days. This is important because if the construction duration is only 4 months
in total for three substations (P-19: Vaca Dixon, Tesla, and Pittsburg Substation), then
construction at each location will be less than 2-months and HRA at this location may not
be needed.

Exhaust Emissions (Data Request #1, DR-3F follow-up)

At the bottom of page 8, it states that “the total diesel particulate emissions during the
construction activities (P-19) would cumulatively generate 0.0084 tons of diesel
particulates 10 microns or smaller (PM10) which is the primary TAC considered in this
analysis.” Please confirm that the total emissions should be 0.0084 tons instead of 0.0034
tons.

TAC DPM Emission Rates for both the Collinsville and Pittsburg Substations

On page 10, it states that “Over the construction duration, the project would emit 0.222
tons over 651-day elapsed period which works out to an average of 0.0036 grams of PM10
exhaust per second (g/s).” It appears this 0.0036 g/s exhaust PM10 emission rate was
estimated based on the assumption of 24-h of construction activities on every calendar
day. Please provide the assumptions in the HRA and discuss whether this assumption is
more conservative than assuming emissions would occur on active workdays during
daylight hours. Same comment for Pittsburg Substation TAC DPM discussion on page 11.

Grading Area (Data Request #1, DR-3H follow-up)

On page 10, under Collinsville Substation TAC DPM, it was mentioned that “Based on the
site configuration, the average emission rate over the grading area is 1.05x10-7
grams/second per meter squared (g/s-m2)”. Please clarify which figure or Site Plan was
referenced here. It is unclear to us how the source area was determined (does it refer to
the total area of disturbance? If so, was the area of disturbance determined based on a site
plan or map?). Same comment for Pittsburg Substation TAC DPM discussion on page 11.

Additional Information to Confirm the HRA Results (Data Request #1, DR-3K follow-
up)

The AERMOD files are provided as Attachment A, B, E, and F show the model parameters
but did not include reference and justification for the model parameter used. Please
provide reference or justification for the model parameters used, such as release height
and initial vertical dimensions.

Provide meteorological data source.

LSPGC Response




DATA REQUESTS

PEA Section 5.4: Biological Resources

Section/Page

CPUC Comment
Reference

CPUC Request

D LSPGC Response

‘ Request

Please provide a list of state-listed and/or candidate species for which LSPGC plans to file

A incidental take permit applications with CDFW.
Please provide a list of state listed and/or candidate species for which PG&E plans to file
B incidental take permit applications with CDFW. Separately provide a list of species that
PG&E already has take coverage for under existing permits that cover the proposed PG&E
DR-10: Take Permits for Listed Species project activities, if any.
NA Information is needed about anticipated permits that will be obtained by LSPGC C Please provide a list of federally listed and/or candidate species for which LSPGC plans to
and PG&E regarding specific state and federally listed species. obtain Section 7 take coverage and file applications with federal agencies.
Please provide a list of federally listed and/or candidate species for which PG&E plans to
D obtain Section 7 take coverage and file applications with federal agencies. Separately
provide a list of species that PG&E already has take coverage for under existing permits
that cover the proposed PG&E project activities, if any.
E Please provide a copy or public link to PG&E's existing take permits.
DR-11: In-water Work Periods and Restrictions
The proposed in-water work is identified between July 1 through November 30, Please clarify if this period | ; ; ;
, , BASMAS J , ; period is consistent with NMFS recommendations for federally
NA to protect Ilste_d fish species. Please clarify if thl§ period is consistent with NMFS A protected marine species that could occur in the area.
recommendations for all federally protected marine species that could occur in
the area.

PEA Section 5.11: Land Use and Planning
Section/Page |

CPUC Comment
Reference

DR-12: Special Land Uses

PEA Land U
Figurea3nSpes;:eiaI PEA Section 5.11 includes Figure 5.11-3: Special Land Uses in the Proposed
Land Uses Project Vicinity which depicts the boundaries of various special land uses in the

Project vicinity.

Request
ID

CPUC Request

Please provide the GIS source(s) of these special area boundaries, and explain if the
features were digitized or obtained published GIS data sources.

LSPGC Response

Please provide copies of the GIS layers used in Figure 5.11-3.

PEA Section 5.15: Mineral Resources
Section/Page |

CPUC Comment

Reference

DR-13: Lind Marine Sand and Gravel Operation

PEA Section 5.12 details information regarding the Lind Marine Mine (note that
after research, this lease appears to be owned by Suisun Associates which

PEA Secti
£ 19 4?;;:;% includes Lind Marine). The PEA text describes “The LSPGC 230 kV
A.nallysis Transmission Line submarine segment is anticipated to require a 450-foot-wide

right-of-way along the approximately 1,200-foot-long crossing, resulting in the
loss of availability of approximately 12.4 acres of the 367-acre area authorized
for dredging.”

|

Request
ID

‘ CPUC Request

LSPGC Response

A Please explain how the 12.4-acre loss of authorized dredging area was calculated.

B Please provide the source information regarding the 367-acre area.

c Please state how crossing the mine would specifically result in impacts on mining
operations. Could dredging continue over the buried submarine cables? If not, explain why.
What depth would the submarine cables need to be buried for dredging along the

D submarine corridor to continue without damaging the lines? Provide information on the

feasibility and potential methods for installing the submarine cables to this depth.




PEA Section 5.19: Utilities

Section/Page
Reference

CPUC Comment

DR-14: Water Source Information

Request
ID

DATA REQUESTS

CPUC Request

Please identify the location (or distance from the site) that water would be obtained/trucked

LSPGC Response

13 and 5.19-14

or natural gas lines in the city of Pittsburg along the underground
telecommunication path.

A ;
. The PEA states that water may be obtained from the Solano County Water in from?

Revised PEA Agency and Rio Vista and trucked to the site but does not identify the location
Page 3-88 where water tanks would be filled. The revised PEA states that five percent of B Please identify the location of the well that would be used to supply up to five of the project

the water for the project could be obtained from wells. Additional information is water. What is the current use of the well?

needed on potential sources of water.

DR-15: Existing Utilities in the City of Pittsb

XISHing .I rHes in ? ! ylo e urg Please provide GIS data or other available data on the location of buried electric, water,

PEA Page 5.19- | The PEA does not include consideration of potential water, sewer, stormwater, A sewer, stormwatsr, of natural gas facilties along the proposad underground

telecommunications path.

PEA Section 4: Alternatives

Section/Page
Reference

Chapter 4:
Description of
Alternatives

CPUC Comment

DR-16: Identification of Additional Potential Alternate Substation Sites and
Supporting Information

One alternative site for the proposed Collinsville Substation was identified in the
PEA, which is located approximately 0.8 mile north of the site identified for the
Proposed Project. CPUC requests the identification of additional potential
alternative substation sites for the project to consideration in the CPUC’s
alternatives screening analysis and in the EIR.

At a minimum, the identification of conceptual alternative sites is needed based
on the criteria listed to the right. Ensure one or more alternative sites are
identified for each of the scenarios listed and identify the associated project
components and alignments that would change under each scenario compared
to the Proposed Project.

Request
ID

A

‘ CPUC Request

Please provide any additional background information and locations regarding other
alternative substations that LSPGC may have considered beyond the one alternate site
identified in the PEA.

LSPGC Response

Regardless of feasibility, please identify one or more potential alternate locations for the
proposed Collinsville Substation for the following scenarios:

« Scenario A: Near the existing wind resource area substations located along the Vaca-
Dixon 500 kV Transmission Line, approximately 3 miles north of the Proposed
substation site.

« Scenario B: Along the Vaca-Dixon 500 kV Transmission Line, in the range of roughly
1.5 to 3.5 miles east of the proposed 500 kV interconnection loop tie-in location.

« Scenario C: On publicly owned lands in the vicinity of the Vaca-Dixon 500 kV
Transmission Line including but not limited to the federally owned land located along
the norther shore of the Delta roughly 2.3 miles or greater southeast of the proposed
substation site.

« Scenario D: Within previously developed or disturbed land northeast of the Pittsburg
Substation where the vacant Pittsburg Power Plant is currently located.

« Scenario E: Within previously developed or disturbed land south of the Pittsburg
Substation where vacant storage tanks are currently located.

Please provide maps and associated GIS data layers identifying any previously reviewed
substation sites (request part A) and the requested scenarios listed above (request part B).
Please provide GIS data layers for the conceptual project components associated with
these alternatives like those provided for the Proposed Project, including the following:
« LSPGC Collinsville Substation (all temporary and permanent work areas, including
potential future expansion areas)
o LSPGC 230 kV Collinsville-Pittsburg Transmission Line (overhead segment,
submarine segment, and underground segment)
o LSPGC telecommunication lines interconnection




DATA REQUESTS

Section/Page

Request CPUC Request LSPGC Response
Reference

ID

CPUC Comment |

« PG&E 500 kV interconnection loop
o PG&E 12 kV distribution line (substation power connection)
« Any permanent access roads/driveways

Please also provide these GIS layers for the alternative substation site identified in the
PEA. GIS data was provided for one alternative substation site and the basic 230 kV and
500 kV alignments differences, but additional details are requested as listed above.

Please provide a table listing alternative substation sites considered, including the PEA
alternative substation site, any other sites considered that were not included in the PEA
(request part A), and the requested scenarios listed above (request part B). In the table,
provide LSPGC's understanding of feasibility issues and any other major challenges for
each alternative. Also identify any key differences in the type of or extent of environmental
impacts that LSPGC may be aware of in comparison to the Proposed Project, that will
support the CPUC's alternatives screening review.

DR-17: Land Ownership Data
Detailed property and landowner information for Salano County is needed along

Provide GIS data identifying property and landowner information within 2 miles on either
side of the existing Vaca-Dixon 500 kV Transmission Line, along a corridor that extends
approximately 5 miles north and south of the proposed interconnection loop tie-in location

NA : s ) i .
portions of the existing Vaca-Dixon 500 kV Transmission Line to support the (10 mile long by 4-mile-wide buffered corridor). At a minimum, the data should include
CPUC’s alternative screening review. parcel information and identify the name of the landowner or entity that controls the land,
and if the land is publicly or privately owned.
Please explain if tubular steel monopoles could be used in lieu of the proposed LTSs along
the PG&E 500 kV interconnection loop. Explain any potential design or construction
. . . . differences that could apply if used, such as the number of structures needed or the
DR-18: Tubular Poles instead of Lattice Towers Alternative, and Avian heights.
Deterrents
; ; ; Please explain if other types of multi-pole tubular steel pole structures (like H-frames
A scoping comment has suggested LSTs have greater potential to attract avian o7
nesting and perching activities within the SMUD wind farm area, that could structures) could be used in lieu of the proposed LTSs along the PG&E 500 kV
NA result in impacts on avian species associated with the adjacent wind turbines. mtercqnnec‘uon loop. Explain any potential design or constructloq differences that could
Information on the feasibility of using tubular poles/towers (either steel apply if used, such as the number of structures needed or the heights.
monopoles or multi-pole structures) instead of the proposed lattice steel towers Please explain if a tubular pole could be installed for the microwave tower in lieu of the
(LSTs) is requested. This also applies to the proposed LST for the microwave proposed LST structure. Explain any potential design or construction differences that could
tower. apply if used.
Please explain PG&E design guidelines that would be followed, if any, to deter avian
nesting and perching on their structures for the Proposed Project.
Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD). Please explain if horizontal directional drilling
(HDD) methods could be used to install the submarine cables in part or in full. Please
identify any segments of the alignment where HDD methods may be used, such as but not
. . . . limited to the mining area, or where the method could be used to minimize sediment
DR-.1 9 Po.tentlal Pl«ltelrnate Submarlnt.e Cable Insta!latlon Methods dispersion and impacts on fish. Please explain the pros and cons of such methods, and
NA Additional information is needed regarding the potential use of alternate or how the construction schedule could change if used.

hybrid methods to install the submarine cables.

Mechanical Trenching. Please explain if mechanical trenching methods could be used to
install the submarine cables in part or in full. What is the maximum burial depth that could
be achieved through mechanical trenching methods? What is the approximate width of

disturbance on either side of the cables with such methods. Please identify any segments




DATA REQUESTS

Section/Page
Reference

CPUC Comment | Re?;est ‘ CPUC Request LSPGC Response

of the alignment where mechanical trenching methods may be used, such as but not
limited to the mining area.

Rock Cutting or Pre-Sweeping. Please explain if rock cutting or pre-sweeping methods
could be used to install portions of the submarine cables. What is the maximum burial

C depth that could be achieved through mechanical trenching methods? What is the
approximate width of disturbance on either side of the cables with such methods. Please
identify any segments of the alignment where mechanical trenching methods may be used,
such as but not limited to the mining area.
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